the 662.9 Grams of the underwear containing Semi Solid Substance

consistrng of Gold paste and chemical mix.

Further, he informed that the said recovered one gold bar having

purity 999.0/24kt and net weight 344.2OO Grams derived from Semi

Solid substance is having total tariff value of Rs.19,16,306,/- (Rupees

Nineteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred and Six only) and

market value of Rs.22,18,369/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs Eighteen

Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Nine only). The value of the gold bar

has been calculated as per the Notification No. O2/2024-Customs

(N.T.) dated L5.01.2024 (gold) and Notification No.04/2024-Customs

(N.T.) dated 18.01.2024 (exchange rate). The outcome of the said

testing is summerised as under:

[...]

the gold in semi-solid form was intentionally concealed in
the stitched inner layer of underwear worn by him to clear
it illicitly.

(vrr)

(viii)

L2. The above said gold bar weighing 344.200 Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt, recovered and is having total tariff value of

Rs.19,16,306/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Three

Hundred and Six only) and market value of Rs.22,18,369/- (Rupees

Twenty Two Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine only)

recovered from the said passenger was attempted to be smuggl.ed.into

India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty bl way of

concealment in semi-solid form in the stitched inner layer of underwear

worn by him, which was clear violation of the provisions of

[...]

purity 999.0/24 Kt. recovered from kept from the stitched

inner layer of underwear worn by him in semi-solid paste

in form and is having tariff value of Rs.19,16,306/-

(tlupees Nrneteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred

and Six only) and market value of Rs.22,18,369/- (Rupees

Twenty-Two Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred

Sixty Nine only) recovered from semi-solid paste

concealed in the stitched inner layer of underwear worn

by the passenger without declaring it to the Customs,

are smuggled goods, is upon the passenger and

Noticee, Shri Osebhusen Jakirmiya Sindhi.

15. Now therefore, Shri Osebhusen Jakirmiya Sindhi, resident,